The Operating Partnership is required to make distributions on each OP Unit in the same amount as those paid on each share of our common stock, with the distributions on the
OP Units held by us being utilized to make distributions to our common stockholders.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were 310,643 and 310,643 outstanding OP Units held by Non-controlling OP Unitholders, respectively.

9. Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

As discussed in Note 1, the Company identified errors in its calculation of the depreciation of certain tenant funded improvement assets at a number of its properties. A
summary of the corrections to the impacted financial statement line items in the Company’s previously issued Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and the Stockholders’ Equity tables for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, which was presented in
a previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, is as follows:

21

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization $ 15,474 $ (770) $ 14,704

Total operating expenses $ 25,434 $ (770) $ 24,664
Net income $ 2,397 $ 770 $ 3,167
Net income available to the Company $ 2,404 $ 770 $ 3,174
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (729) $ 770 $ 41
Loss per weighted average share of common stock - basic & diluted

Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ —
Comprehensive income

Net income $ 2,397 $ 770 $ 3,167
Total comprehensive loss attributable to the Company $ (3,491) $ 770 $ (2,721)

Stockholders’ Equity
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Distributions in Excess of Accumulated Earnings
Balance, beginning of period $ (530,228) $ 1,124 $ (529,104)
Net income attributable to the Company 2,404 770 3,174
Balance, end of period $ (542,937) $ 1,895 $ (541,042)
Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance, beginning of period $ 202,780 $ 1,124 $ 203,904
Net income attributable to the Company 2,404 770 3,174
Balance, end of period $ 188,987 $ 1,895 $ 190,882
Total Equity $ 190,628 $ 1,895 $ 192,523

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 2,397 $ 770 $ 3,167

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 15,474 (770) 14,704

10. Subsequent Events

Distributions

On April 9, 2024, our Board of Directors declared the following monthly distributions for the months of April, May and June of 2024:

Record Date Payment Date

Common Stock and Non-
controlling OP Unit

Distributions per Share

Series E Preferred
Distributions per

Share

Series G Preferred
Distributions per

Share
April 19, 2024 April 30, 2024 $ 0.10 $ 0.138021 $ 0.125
May 17, 2024 May 31, 2024 0.10 0.138021 0.125
June 19, 2024 June 28, 2024 0.10 0.138021 0.125

$ 0.30 $ 0.414063 $ 0.375

22

Table of Contents

Senior Common Stock Distributions

[…]

minimum interest rate or escalation rate, as applicable, these features do not eliminate this risk. To that end, we have entered into derivative contracts to cap interest rates for our
variable rate notes payable, and we have entered into interest rate swaps whereby we pay a fixed interest rate to our respective counterparty, and receive SOFR in return. For
details regarding our rate cap agreements and our interest rate swap agreements see Note 6, “Mortgage Notes Payable and Credit Facility” of the accompanying condensed
consolidated financial statements.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the three months ended March 31, 2024, we have performed the following analysis, which
assumes that our condensed consolidated balance sheets remain constant and that no further actions beyond a minimum interest rate or escalation rate are taken to alter our
existing interest rate sensitivity.

The following table summarizes the annual impact of a 1%, 2% and 3% increase, and a 1%, 2% and 3% decrease in SOFR as of March 31, 2024. As of March 31, 2024, our
effective average SOFR was 5.34%. The impact of these fluctuations is presented below (dollars in thousands).

Interest Rate Change
(Decrease) increase to Interest

Expense
Net increase (decrease) to

Net Income
3% Decrease to SOFR $ (3,679) $ 3,679
2% Decrease to SOFR (2,453) 2,453
1% Decrease to SOFR (1,226) 1,226
1% Increase to SOFR 770 (770)
2% Increase to SOFR 1,540 (1,540)
3% Increase to SOFR 2,310 (2,310)

As of March 31, 2024, the fair value of our mortgage debt outstanding was $251.8 million. Interest rate fluctuations may affect the fair value of our debt instruments. If interest
rates on our debt instruments, using rates at March 31, 2024, had been one percentage point higher or lower, the fair value of those debt instruments on that date would have
decreased or increased by $8.0 million and $8.3 million, respectively.

The amount outstanding under the Credit Facility approximates fair value as of March 31, 2024.

In the future, we may be exposed to additional effects of interest rate changes, primarily as a result of our Revolver, Term Loans (i.e. Term Loan A, Term Loan B, and Term